

No. 19-292

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ANITA ASHOK
Counsel of Record
Frisco CTE Center
9889 Wade Blvd
Frisco, TX 75035
214-973-2242
anitaashok31@gmail.com

KASHISH BASTOLA
Frisco CTE Center
9889 Wade Blvd
Frisco, TX 75035
312-672-9677
bastolakashish@gmail.com

[02-16-2021]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENTS 4

 I. THE UNSUCCESSFUL ATTEMPT, BY
 RESPONDENTS, TO DETAIN PETITIONER
 WAS NOT AN IMPLICATION OF THE
 FOURTH AMENDMENT 4

 A. Petitioner was Not Seized Under the
 Court’s Definition of a Seizure

 B. Petitioner Maintained Her Freedom of
 Movement

 II. PAST RULINGS OF THIS COURT ALIGN
 WITH AND VERIFY THE RULINGS OF THE
 LOWER COURTS..... 7

 A. This Court’s *Mendenhall Test* Proves the
 Absence of a Seizure

 B. Search is Not the Same As Seizure

 III. PETITIONER RELIES SOLELY ON
 IRRELEVANT PRECEDENT AND HAS
 FAILED TO CONTEST THIS COURT’S
 CONSTITUTIONAL PRECEDENTS AND
 CASE LAW..... 10

- A. Common Law Does Not Apply Due to Different Circumstances
- B. *Hodari D.* Must Have no Bearing on This Case's Ruling Since Physical Force was Not Under Question and Common Law Does Not Apply
- C. Petitioner Has Failed to Contest This Court's Case Law

IV. RESPONDENTS ARE PROTECTED BY THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS THE OFFICERS WERE REASONABLY FULFILLING THEIR DUTIES AND DUE TO THE LACK OF CLEAR ESTABLISHMENT THAT PETITIONER'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE INFRINGED UPON..... 18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. City of Auburn Hills, 336 F.3d 515, 519 (6th Cir. 2003)

Brendlin v. California, 551 US 249 (2007)

Brooks v. Gaenzle, 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010)

Brower v. Inyo County, 489 US 593 (1989)

California v. Hodari D., 499 US 621 (1991)

Cameron v. City of Pontiac, 623 F. Supp. 1238 (1986)

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 US 833 (1998)

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)

Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977)

Kisela v. Hughes, 584 US ____ (2018)

Manuel v. City of Joliet, 580 U.S. ____ (2017)

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, 572 U.S. 782 (2014)

Mullenix v. Luna, 577 U. S. ____ (2015)

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)

Stevenson v. State, 287 Md. 504 (Md. 1980)

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985)

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U. S. 873 (1975)

United States v. Drayton, 536 U.S. 194 (2002)

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 US 109 (1984)

United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544 (1980)

Wyoming v. Houghton, 526 US 295 (1999)

PRIMARY SOURCES

John F. Kennedy Proclamation 3537 (1963)

President's Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, Task Force Report: The Police 189 (1967)

The Josefa Segunda, 10 Wheat. 312, 325-26 (1825)

The Judiciary Act of 1789 (Chap. XX., 1 Stat. 73)

U. S. Const. amend. IV

Warrant for the Ship Charming Sally; 7/9/1803; Sherman, Isaac v. Charming Sally, Schooner; Case Files, 1790 - 1917; Records of District Courts of the United States, Record Group 21; National Archives at Boston, Waltham, MA.
